
FIRST AMENDMENT 
TO 

JOINT PARTICIPATION AGREEMENT 
BETWEEN 

FM# 443824-1-58-01 
Contract #ASE99 

THE STATE OF FLORIDA DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION 
AND 

THE COUNTY OF SANTA ROSA, FLORIDA 

This Amendment is between the State of Florida, Department of Transportation, 
"Department," whose mailing address is, 1074 Highway 90, Chipley, Florida 32428 and the County 
of Santa Rosa, "County". 

WITNESSETH 

WHEREAS, the Department and the County entered into an Agreement, Contract No. 
ASE99, on August 21, 2019, for landscaping of SR 10 (US 90) from west of Escambia River to 
CR 197A under Financial Project No. 443824-1-58-01 ("Project"); and 

WHEREAS, the parties desire to amend the Agreement to provide additional funding in the 
amount of two hundred thousand and 00/100 dollars ($200,000.00) for the Project, to extend the 
term for the Installation Phase, and to increase the limits of the Project, as set forth below. 

NOW THEREFORE, the parties agree to amend the Agreement as follows: 

1. The recitals in the Whereas clauses above are incorporated into this Amendment. 

2. Section 9 (Reimbursement and Payment), paragraph A, subparagraph i) , of the 
Agreement is hereby amended by deleting the amount "TWO HUNDRED AND 
FIFTY THOUSAND and 00/100 DOLLARS ($250,000.00)", wherever appearing 
therein, and substituting the amount "FOUR HUNDRED AND FIFTY THOUSAND 
and 00/1 00 DOLLARS ($450,000.00)", in lieu thereof. 

3. Exhibit "B" (Method of Compensation) of the Agreement is hereby amended by 
deleting the amount "TWO HUNDRED AND FIFTY THOUSAND and 00/100 
DOLLARS ($250,000. 00)", wherever appearing therein, and substituting the amount 
"FOUR HUNDRED AND FIFTY THOUSAND and 00/100 DOLLARS 
($450,000.00)", in lieu thereof. 

1 



4. Section 8 (Term), paragraph A, subparagraph i), of the Agreement is hereby 
amended by deleting the date "September 30, 2020", wherever appearing therein, and 
substituting the date "December 31, 2022", in lieu thereof. 

5. The limits of the Project are amended to be as follows: 

SR 10 (US 90) from west of Escambia River at Bass Hole Cove (MP 2.151) to CR 
197 A/Bell Lane/School Lane (MP 7.073) 

6. Except as modified in this Amendment, the provisions, terms and conditions of the 
Agreement shall remain in full force and effect. 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, this Amendment shall be effective on the last date of execution 
hereof by a Party. 

COUNTY OF SANT A ROSA 

Name: Don Salter 

Title: BOCC Chairman 

2 

ST ATE OF FLORIDA 
DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATIO 

Attestc::,P'--: ~ ,). 1 ·; i,., G· ,) t 

Ex~ut1v ecretary 

~ ~Counsel 



RESOLUTION NO. 2019 -li 

A RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE EXECUTION OF A JOINT 
PARTICIPATION AGREEMENT BETWEEN THE STATE OF 
FLORIDA DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION AND THE 
BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS, SANTA ROSA COUNTY, 
FLORIDA FOR SR 10 (US HWY 90) FROM COUNTY ROAD 197A 
(WOODBINE ROAD) WEST TO BASS HOLE COVE ROADSIDE 
BEAUTIFICATION ASSISTANCE. 

BE IT RESOLVED that the Board of County Commissioners of Santa Rosa County, 

Florida, authorizes its Chairman to execute the Joint Participation Agreement and any 

subsequent Amendments with the Florida Department of Transportation for costs directly related 

to the beautification and landscaping of SR 10 (US Hwy 90) from CR 197 A (Woodbine Rd) to 

Bass Hole Cove, FP ID# (443824-1 -58-01). 

PASS ED AND ADOPTED by a vote of L yeas, _Q__ nays and _\_ absent of the 

Board of County Commissioners on this the 8th day of August, 2019. 

ATTEST: ;,,,(~; 1f>\\\\IIUIUlllll/f11,,~ ~ ~~ IT ~ 

. encer, Cl 
~ j ~j 
~ . ....-- ; f;J~ 
~ 9:$ 

, ··-, ~~ 

BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS 
SANTA ROSA COUNTY, FLORIDA 

BY: Sam Parker, Chairman 



To: DUSTIE.MOSS@DOT.STATEFLUS 

FLORIDA DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION 
FUNDS APPROVAL 

ASE99 

6/17/2020 

CONTRACT INFORMATION 

Contract: ASE99 

Contnlc:t~: AK - PROJ PARTICIPATION (PROJ PART) 

ll9tllod of Procurement: G - GOVERMENTAL AGENCY (287.057,F.S.) 

Vendor Name: SANTA ROSA COUNTY BOARD 

Vendor ID: F596002642009 

Beginning Date of Thia AglNlll9llt: 08/21/2019 

Ending Dllllt of This AgtNIMllt: 12/31/2021 

Contract Tolal/Budgetary CelHng: ct= $450,000.00 

JPA for landscaping SR 10 (US 90) FROM W OF ESCAMBIA RIVER TO CR 197 A 

FUNDS APPROVAL INFORMATION 

FUNDS APPROVEDIREVIEWED FOR ROBIN M. NAITOVE, CPA, COMPTROLLER ON 6/17/2020 

Aclion: Supplemental 

Reviewed or Approwed: APPROVED 

Organization Code: 55034010307 

Expansion Option: A7 

Object Code: 132900 

Amcult $200,000.00 

Financial Project 44382415801 

W:>rk AdMty (FCl): 303 

CFDA: 

Flacal Year: 2020 

Budget Entity: 55150200 

category/Category Year: 088716120 

Amendment ID: S001 

Sequence: 00 

User Anigned O: 001 

Enc Line (6e)/Status: 0002/04 

Total Amount: $200,000.00 

Page1 of 1 


